Illinois law.
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AN ACT concerning education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The School Code is amended by changing Sections

14-13.01 and 28-21 as follows:

(105 ILCS 5/14-13.01) (from Ch. 122, par. 14-13.01)

Sec. 14-13.01. Reimbursement payable by State; Amounts.
Reimbursement for furnishing special educational facilities in
a recognized school to the type of children defined in Section
14-1.02 shall be paid to the school districts in accordance
with Section 14-12.01 for each school year ending June 30 by
the State Comptroller out of any money in the treasury
appropriated for such purposes on the presentation of vouchers
by the State Board of Education.

The reimbursement shall be limited to funds expended for
construction and maintenance of special education facilities
designed and wutilized to house instructional ©programs,
diagnostic services, other special education services for
children with disabilities and reimbursement as provided in
Section 14-13.01. There shall be no reimbursement for
construction and maintenance of any administrative facility
separated from special education facilities designed and

utilized to house instructional programs, diagnostic services
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and other special education services for children with
disabilities.

(a) For children who have not been identified as eligible
for special education and for eligible children with physical
disabilities, including all eligible children whose placement
has been determined under Section 14-8.02 in hospital or home
instruction, 1/2 of the teacher's salary but not more than
$1,000 annually per child or $8,000 per teacher for the
1985-1986 school vyear and thereafter, whichever 1is less.
Children to be included in any reimbursement under this
paragraph must regularly receive a minimum of one hour of
instruction each school day, or in lieu thereof of a minimum of
5 hours of instruction in each school week in order to qualify
for full reimbursement under this Section. If the attending
physician for such a child has certified that the child should
not receive as many as 5 hours of instruction in a school week,
however, reimbursement under this paragraph on account of that
child shall be computed proportionate to the actual hours of
instruction per week for that child divided by 5.

(b) For children described in Section 14-1.02, 4/5 of the
cost of transportation for each such child, whom the State
Superintendent of Education determined in advance requires
special transportation service in order to take advantage of
special educational facilities. Transportation costs shall be
determined in the same fashion as provided in Section 29-5. For

purposes of this subsection (b), the dates for processing
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claims specified in Section 29-5 shall apply.

(c) For each professional worker excluding those included
in subparagraphs (a), (d), (e), and (f) of this Section, the
annual sum of $8,000 for the 1985-1986 school vyear and
thereafter.

(d) For one full time qualified director of the special
education program of each school district which maintains a
fully approved program of special education the annual sum of
$8,000 for the 1985-1986 school year and thereafter. Districts
participating in a Jjoint agreement special education program
shall not receive such reimbursement if reimbursement is made
for a director of the joint agreement program.

(e) For each school psychologist as defined in Section
14-1.09 the annual sum of $8,000 for the 1985-1986 school year
and thereafter.

(f) For each qualified teacher working in a fully approved
program for children of preschool age who are deaf or
hard-of-hearing the annual sum of $8,000 for the 1985-1986
school year and thereafter.

(g) For readers, working with blind or partially seeing
children 1/2 of their salary but not more than $400 annually
per child. Readers may be employed to assist such children and
shall not be required to be certified but prior to employment
shall meet standards set up by the State Board of Education.

(h) For necessary non-certified employees working in any

class or program for children defined in this Article, 1/2 of
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the salary paid or $2,800 annually per employee, whichever is
less.

The State Board of Education shall set standards and
prescribe rules for determining the allocation of
reimbursement under this section on less than a full time basis
and for less than a school year.

When any school district eligible for reimbursement under
this Section operates a school or program approved by the State
Superintendent of Education for a number of days in excess of
the adopted school calendar but not to exceed 235 school days,
such reimbursement shall be increased by 1/180 +485 of the
amount or rate paid hereunder for each day such school 1is
operated in excess of 180 185 days per calendar year.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any school
district receiving a payment under this Section or under
Section 14-7.02, 14-7.02b, or 29-5 of this Code may classify
all or a portion of the funds that it receives in a particular
fiscal year or from general State aid pursuant to Section
18-8.05 of this Code as funds received in connection with any
funding program for which it is entitled to receive funds from
the State in that fiscal year (including, without limitation,
any funding program referenced in this Section), regardless of
the source or timing of the receipt. The district may not
classify more funds as funds received in connection with the
funding program than the district is entitled to receive in

that fiscal year for that program. Any classification by a
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district must be made by a resolution of its board of
education. The resolution must identify the amount of any
payments or general State aid to be classified under this
paragraph and must specify the funding program to which the
funds are to be treated as received in connection therewith.
This resolution 1is controlling as to the classification of
funds referenced therein. A certified copy of the resolution
must be sent to the State Superintendent of Education. The
resolution shall still take effect even though a copy of the
resolution has not been sent to the State Superintendent of
Education in a timely manner. No classification under this
paragraph by a district shall affect the total amount or timing
of money the district is entitled to receive under this Code.
No classification under this paragraph by a district shall in
any way relieve the district from or affect any requirements
that otherwise would apply with respect to that funding
program, including any accounting of funds by source, reporting
expenditures by original source and purpose, reporting
requirements, or requirements of providing services.

(Source: P.A. 92-568, eff. 6-26-02; 93-1022, eff. 8-24-04.)

(105 ILCS 5/28-21) (from Ch. 122, par. 28-21)

Sec. 28-21. The State Board of Education shall require each
publisher of any printed textbook that is listed for use by the
State Board of Education wunder this Article or that 1is

furnished at public expense under Sections 28-14 through 28-19



Public Act 095-0415

LRB095 07289 NHT 27428 b

SB0397 Enrolled

sz3 Ao

PENETN

o
o POV ITUTS

2

P
CIICl O

O

2006

and is first published after July 19,

++ to

190
T

n

PR
[N AP N U SN i

PR DENETS
T

i
C

TT

ol
o UL

z

£ £ ol e I
T C T OT CIITa g cCO— olly

NN

T OCTrIr

an accessible electronic

as provided in this Section,

furnish,

National

the

to

material

contracted print

set of

file

which shall then be

Instructional Materials Access Center,

available to the State Board of Education or its authorized

user for the purpose of conversion to an accessible format for

use by a child with a print disability and for distribution to

education agencies. An "accessible electronic file"

local

means a file that conforms to specifications of the national

of

adopted by the United States Department

format

file

Other terms used in this Section shall be construed

Education.

in compliance with the federal Individuals with Disabilities

Education Act and related regulations.+—)—~ecemputerdiskettes

[QE NN NN
[CAVICE AV Io m W §

o

=
T T CTIr

m
papvaas

n
LTI

ot o
A=

el
QL/LAJJ

PN S

14

[

\PAW s w

CIIC

|oye)

rrrcoraly

[

oy

o
T o T

3 Iz

el b Do

m
WIT T CTT

£

(DN QAT TN
T

o o

T f
i s s e

o

Drror T o O

T 1 OTIT

pu e

TITC T T

I C T OTIT

n

oo o
PCTIT T S S TOTT

oz b+ PN
COPY LT TYIIC

3+

ot o

el
LJHMJ

sz

=
T CCoTaly

(A

WL CIT

T o

ClIITUOT

UL

1

oot 7

PENEE IR
T gt P T TIrcy

o

4

4

o] o

CIIC

o

CT T I COUFy

Ao m

TIITco Dlrarrrcy

OO T T o T

o

n

EPN N B
PCTITT S oS TOTT

anxrszires ol oo
COPyYy LT TT9Irc

a3+
WL CIT

1

|os wAwAw )

CTIT

EEN" I S 3 g By A SR S o 4

0

[ 3§ & o g m

CC

ER|
DO Cr

o

ooy

o

oo
T C T TTVvVCo

£V

a1l 2 a1

o

TogOToCT oT CTIIc O o Co

CTIIC

PO T ToTICTT

CIT

o

4

|

£V

Ayt
k/\JJ.lltJu. LS wp

=

£
o co L T .

g
DuUudcTcd T L UILL

AP B

[ e

T \¥ e N 4 wn wn v wre)

Tl C

=1
TIT

oy

2

o
TT o TOIo

X3

211

sabha ol Do

E2 DT T £
s TTir

ot o

PR R

E VY ]

4
_L_LL_,\_/J_(./lJ__Y

o

WITTCTII DL ol T

T T

T

v

SO o TTTS

eV
p -

PN [, T B AP
CIICT t/LALJ_L_LLJLL

Forpr o b g
TOorirTtoIcTS Oy

11

al

A

N EE
ProgoCcT o ot £ &

e

RN

(A

N

Al

C O A TIOUUT

o

PRI
oS STgTICT

=
OT

PoIE RPN

PPN -t o
DU cTCAa T L ULl L

£ T

=
Do O  OT

T o o oTyYltT

o CcC

CIT



Public Act 095-0415

LRB095 07289 NHT 27428 b

SB0397 Enrolled

zoy

[oYA) 3
Ty S

PSS SN EE N
WL CIrLIt

E

£V

1

2

=
[ 0 gy @ iy g e

P SN DA S i3 £ 2 a
& yw)

o
CIrooT

\%

rTocaoaucT T oy

[ ) g g e i WA W

Ew

O CUOaCIICOo

=

U Ccacoe Dooro oL

o

==

=
T

P NN T NP
TCcCCTTveS

£V

vkl 2 o

EVNIE 0 2N
T CcCT CIT

CTIT

o ST OT

CTIIC

PO T O

2 ab

PP

o1 e

£V

+ 1 ol

CCTCATCTIOUUIN

SRR
O OaCTT

[ASe nw

T oL T oL T CIT

AL oYU N LCHYu L LT (A

[SF ¥ 4@ pu npu m

o
CIIooCT

£V
O

o
=)

PRI
oS TOTIC

oo o
TS TOTICT

o

.

EE| £ AP EEWEEN S|
OO T OoT OO CT CTOTIT

’

T

T Co

O

=
Drar T LTC

PSS ENPNEEN

P W

n
LI I

EEN NN S PP
MO CITCIIIa C T Oy

M

oo oo
o TCTIC

£V

At
\_/\JllltJ\.A LS e

o

WITCTTT

oo Loy

’

21 =11

Iz

o

S SRICNE N 3

o
=}

PN 3 n
CraolroractOort

ESIEVN

1z ~

2

oo
oprCc CTO oy CoOoTtlT

O OavaLlL Lol

T Cwo L

87-1071.)

: P.A.

(Source

This Act takes effect July 1,

Effective date.

Section 99.

2007.



